Net foreign currency position after cash flow hedging (49,839,871) (1,717,282) (18,692) (843) (2,255,480) (35,797,369) (1,880,355) (28,434) (3,172) 252

Net monetary foreign currency

   asset/(liability) position (81,140,365) (2,939,822) (20,278) (2,063) - (45,222,927) (2,383,099) (28,807) (3,957) 252

 Fair value of derivative instruments

   used for hedging 490,467 17,915 - - - (277,565) (14,844) - - -

TÜRKİYE PETROL RAFİNERİLERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”), unless otherwise indicated.)

47

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign currency

position of the Group as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity

30 September 2023

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of   Depreciation of foreign

currency

Appreciation of   Depreciation of foreign

currency foreign currency foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (8,048,261) 8,048,261 (205,239) 205,239

Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  3,399,678 (3,399,678) - -

USD net effect   (4,648,583)   4,648,583   (205,239)   205,239

10% change in EUR rate

Euro net assets/ liabilities (58,868) 58,868 - -

Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -

EUR net effect (58,868) 58,868 - -

TOTAL (4,707,451) 4,707,451 (205,239) 205,239

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity

31 December 2022

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of   Depreciation of foreign

currency

Appreciation of   Depreciation of foreign

currency foreign currency foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (4,455,990) 4,455,990 (399,352) 399,352

Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  897,647 (897,647) - -

USD net effect (3,558,343) 3,558,343 (399,352) 399,352

10% change in EUR rate

Euro net assets/ liabilities (53,864) 53,864 - -

Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -

EUR net effect (53,864) 53,864 - -

TOTAL (3,612,207) 3,612,207 (399,352) 399,352

The Group accounted investment loans in scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange income /

expense arising from these loans are recognised in equity. 10% increase and decrease effect of foreign exchange

rates are calculated with the same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains / losses are presented as

hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of foreign exchange

gains / losses via forwards and cross currency swap transactions is classified as the amount hedged against the US

dollar in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis.